I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
185-33 (COR)	B.J.F. Cruz Frank F. Blas, Jr.	Relative to commending and congratulating Cecilia A. Aquino on the occasion of her retirement after thirtyone (31) years with the Public Defender Service Corporation (PDSC); and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to her for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of Guam.		09/18/15 6:00 p.m.					09/18/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 185-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
B. J.F. Cruz
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Cecilia A. Aquino on the occasion of her retirement after serving for thirty-one (31) years with the Public Defender Service Corporation (PDSC); and to further extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Cecilia A. Aquino was born on November 9, 1958; and is the
- 4 daughter of the late Mr. and Mrs. Francisco A. and Teresa G.A. Acfalle; and

1 WHEREAS, Cecilia A. Aquino attended Adelup Elementary School, Piti

2 Elementary School, Agat Junior High School, and George Washington High School;

3 and

6

7

10

11

12

13

16

17

18

20

4 WHEREAS, Cecilia married Samuel Quitugua Aquino on December 7, 1979;

5 and they have three (3) children: Mark Anthony Aquino, who is married to U.S. Army

Major Vanessa Nisperos Mayo Aquino; Nikita Teresa Aquino; and Celina Elidia

Acfalle Aquino; and they are also blessed with three (3) grandchildren: Khlo'e Thela

8 Aquino Inciong, Ethan Kole Aquino Inciong, and Logan Eli Mayo Aquino; and

9 WHEREAS, on January 30, 1978, Cecilia A. Aquino began her government of

Guam career working as a Clerk Typist I with the Governor's Office on a limited term

appointment; and served with the Public Defender Service Corporation (PDSC) from

January 2 to March 15, 1979; and she then worked as a Front Office Legal Clerk

under the Land Claims Program of the PDSC from August 1979 to February 1980;

14 and

WHEREAS, from February 1980 to June 1985, Cecilia A. Aquino lived off

island with her husband Sam, who was serving in the U.S. Army during that time; and

while serving his military duty, they were stationed in Texas, Washington, and

Germany before returning to Guam in 1985; and

19 WHEREAS, after returning to Guam, Cecilia A. Aquino took on employment

again with the PDSC, serving as a Receptionist from September 16, 1985; as a

21 Secretary from February 3, 1986; and as a Secretary Typist II from October 31, 1986;

22 and

WHEREAS, Cecilia A. Aquino continued to advance in her career with the

24 PDSC, and began working as an Administrative Secretary II from May 4, 1987; as a

Legal Secretary I from September 21, 1987; as a Legal Secretary II from June 19,

26 1989; and as a Legal Secretary III from February 28, 1994; and

1 WHEREAS, during her tenure with the PDSC, Cecilia A. Aquino was 2 recognized with the Meritorious Award for her exemplary performance; and WHEREAS, since February 1994, Cecilia A. Aquino served in the position of 3 4 Legal Secretary III at the PDSC until her retirement, which became effective on 5 September 18, 2015; now therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na 6 7 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 8 of Guam, commend and congratulate Cecilia A. Aquino on the occasion of her 9 retirement after thirty-one (31) years of service with the Public Defender Service Corporation (PDSC); and does further extend a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os 10 Ma'åse' to her for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of 11 Guam: and be it further 12 13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 14 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Cecilia A. Aquino; to Eric Donn Miller, 15 16 Executive Director of the Public Defender Service Corporation; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan. 17

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairman, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 185-33 (COR) - T. R. Muña Barnes, B. J.F. Cruz, and Frank F. Blas, Jr. - "Relative to commending and congratulating Cecilia A. Aquino on the occasion of her retirement after serving for thirty-one (31) years with the Public Defender Service Corporation (PDSC); and to further extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her commitment, dedication, and exemplary service to the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	e-vote	9/18/5			
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	e-vote	9/8/15	V		Employee Broaded
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	***************************************				
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	e-vok	9/8/15			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member		9-18-15	V		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	e-vote	9//8/15	· ·		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	evote	9/8/15	V		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member					
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	e-vote	9/8/5			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member		The state of the s			

Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Benice Riveron	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only	
Certified Returned Name:	
Date: 9 8 5 Notes:	

For Sponsor's Office Use Only